PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark Andrew Wood	01/18/2006
Kevin Russell Preston	01/13/2006
Douglas Weiser	01/12/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EnvisionIT LLC
Street Address:	17 Research Park Drive, Suite 200
City:	St. Charles
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63304

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12726098

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)238-2401 Phone: 3142382400

Email: patents@polsterlieder.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Polster, Lieder, Woodruff & Lucchesi, LC

Address Line 1: 124712 Powerscourt Drive

Address Line 2: David Howard

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENIT 9835C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David L. Howard

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 027928 FRAME: 0207 H \$40 00

source=ENIT_9835C1_Assignment#page1.tif
source=ENIT_9835C1_Assignment#page2.tif
source=ENIT_9835C1_Assignment#page3.tif
source=ENIT_9835C1_Assignment#page4.tif
source=ENIT_9835U1_executed_merger_assgn_and_37CFR#page1.tif
source=ENIT_9835U1_executed_merger_assgn_and_37CFR#page2.tif
source=ENIT_9835U1_executed_merger_assgn_and_37CFR#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027928 FRAME: 0208

EWIT 9835

ASSIGNMENT

ļ

Atty Docket No. 7362-000002/US/PS2

The undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, has an interest in the invention entitled:

MESSAGE BROADCASTING ADMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD

which is the subject of a United States application No. 60/739,819 filed on November 23, 2005, and

EnvisionIT LLC, 2450 Louisiana Street, Suite 400-703, Houston,TX 77006-2380, organized in the State of Texas as an LLC, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring Assignor's interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the said invention as described in the aforesaid application, said application for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of said applications or patents resulting therefrom;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale or agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes an attorney for Assignee to prosecute Provisional Application No. 60/739,819, filed November 23, 2005.

Page 1 of 4

Douglas Weiser, First Joint Inventor or Assign	Atty Docket No. 7362-000002/US/PS2
Date:	, ,
State of Florida) ss.	
County of <u>PASCO</u>)	
On this day of	CINUCIA 2006, before me
personally appeared the foregoing individual	s, who executed the foregoing instrument and who came of their own free will for the purpose therein set
forth. If TO EVO 6-2-11	A
forth. Ha I.D. Exp. 6-2-1/	$\mathcal{A}(\mathcal{A}_{1},\mathcal{A}_{2})$
4/2	Notary Public, Therese M. Lennon
(seal)	Acting in the County Of PASCO
THERESA M. LEGOCOS Notary Public, State of Florida My gorism, explines June 2, 2007 No. DD218742	State Of Florida
	My Commission Expires 6/2/2007

Atty Docket No. 7382-000002/US/PS2

Mark Andrew Wood, Second Joint Inve	
Mark Andrew Wood, Second Joint Inve	entor or Assignor
Date: 8 Januarry	2006
County of)) \$8.)
within the United Kingdom of Great	y Public duly authorized admitted and sworn and practicing at Britain and Northern Ireland, duly admitted and sworn,
practicing in the said City	REBY CERTIFY AND ATTEST:
That the signature se	t to the Assignment is truly that of MARK ANDREW WOOD, such Assignment for the purposes therein expressed.
IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Seal of aforesaid, this day of in the year
	Notary Public acting in the City of And County of
	My Commission expires:
(SEAL)	

Page 3 of 4

Atty Docket No. 7362-000002/US/PS2

Kevin Russell Preston, Third Joint	Inventor or Assignor		
Date: 13 01 06			
County of Senst Change) 38. 200) TOHN C.T.4NE	of	Barray
England, No within the United Kingdom of C	MARY PURIC QUIV BUUIQU	zed admitted and sw ern Ireland, duly ad	vorn and practicing mitted and swom
practicing in the said City	HEREBY CERTIFY AND		
PRESTON, whose Identity I attes expressed.		saignment for the pur	poses therein
IN TESTIMONY V Office in the City of MANA efc	vHEREOF I have hereur presaid, this 12 day o	nto set my hand and a	affixed my Seal of
	Notary Public a And County of	ncting the City of G	barry
	My Commission e	xpires: October	2011
	CRAP SOLICITORS AND M B BROAD S	OTARIES PUBLIC STREET	
	DARF VALE OF GLA CF62 :	AMORGAN	

Page 4 of 4

WHEREAS, ENVISIONIT LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company (LLC), the current assignee, with offices at 2450 Louisiana Street, Suite 400-703, Houston, Texas 77006-2380 having invented certain improvements in MESSAGE BROADCASTING ADMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD, hereby transfer ownership of said patent.

AND, WHEREAS, ENVISIONIT LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (LLC), with offices at 550 Club Drive, Suite 410, Montgomery, Texas 77042, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in MESSAGE BROADCASTING ADMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ENVISIONIT LLC, a Texas LLC, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ENVISIONIT LLC, a Delaware LLC, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ENVISIONIT LLC, a Delaware LLC, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and we agree to execute such further applications, declarations, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to ENVISIONIT LLC, a Delaware LLC, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said ENVISIONIT LLC, a Delaware LLC, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND we further grant to ENVISIONIT LLC, a Delaware LLC, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND our attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No: 11/602,461 Filed: November 20, 2006

Date: $\frac{9/25/08}{}$	Paul Klein, COO ENVISIONIT LLC
STATE OF Missouri) SS. COUNTY OF Stlows)	
COUNTY OF Stows)	
	, 2008, before me, a Notary Public,, to me known to be the person named in and acknowledged to me that he executed the tioned, as his own free act and deed.
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
JoAnne Fields - Notary Public Notary Seal, State of	-

JoAnne Fields - Notary Public Notary Seal, State of Missouri - St. Louis County Commission #08384272 My Commission Expires 5/22/2012 Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)
Applicant/Patent Owner: EnvisionIT LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company
Application No./Patent No.: 11/602,461 Filed/Issue Date: November 20, 2006
Entitled: Message Broadcasting Admission Control System and Method
EnvisionIT LLC , a Limited Liability Company (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)
states that it is: 1. X the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest; or
2. an assignee of less than the entire right, title and interest (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is%)
in the patent application/patent identified above by virtue of either:
A. X An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel <u>018620</u> , Frame <u>0121</u> , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
OR B. A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:
1. From: To:
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
2 Eram: To:
From:
3 From:
3. From:To:To:To:To:
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet.
X As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assigned was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.
Signature Date
Paul Klein 1-832-326-0730
Printed or Typed Name Telephone Number
C00
Title

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 027928 FRAME: 0215

RECORDED: 03/26/2012